BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COUNTY OF KITTITAS STATE OF WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION NO. 2014-145

TO AUTHORIZE CHAIR SIGNATURE FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING TASK ORDER AMENDMENT FOR MANASTASH ROAD BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

- WHEREAS: Flooding on May 15, 2011 exposed culvert damage for North Fork Manastash Creek at Manastash Road; and
- WHEREAS: Professional engineering and environmental services are required for project design; and
- WHEREAS: BOCC signed a task order with Sargent Engineers to perform such services for \$115,466 on 03/15/13; and
- WHEREAS: Design was not expected to be complete prior to the expiration date of 12/31/13; and
- WHEREAS: The BOCC extended the task order timing to 12/31/14; and
- **WHEREAS:** Design and construction was not expected to be complete prior to the expiration date of 12/31/14; and
- **WHEREAS:** Requirements to the design concepts changed resulting in additional consultant fees of \$40,364 needed for design completion and construction services; and
- **WHEREAS:** The task order will now total \$155,830 and expire on 12/31/15.
- NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners, in the best interest of the public, does hereby authorize the chair to sign the task order amendment for professional engineering services for the Manastash Road Bridge Construction project.

DATED this 7th day of October, 2014, at Ellensburg, Washington.



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON Paul Jewell, Chair Gary Bernet, Chair

Obie O'Brien, Commissioner

Formal Task Assignment Document

Task Number:21 Amendment 2

The general provisions and clauses of Agreement <u>BOCC Res. No. 2011-108</u> shall be in full force and effect for this Task Assignment.

Location of Project: Manastash Road

Project Title: North Fork Manastash Creek Bridge on Manastash Road

Maximum Amount Payable Per Task Assignment: \$155,830

Completion Date: December 31, 2015

Description of Work: (Note attachments and give brief description) This amendment provides the following changes:

Scope of Work: The scope of work has not changed.

Compensation: The compensation is increased by \$40,364 to \$155,830.

Completion Date: The completion date is changed to December 31, 2015.

Agency Project Manager Signature	Date:	B 9/29/14
Oral Authorization Date:	See Letter Dated:	
Consultant Signature: Jun Jun	Date:	9/25/14
Agency Approving Authority:	Date:	10/07/14

Consultant: Sargent Engineers, Inc. 320 Ronlee Lane NW Olympia, WA 98502 (360) 867-9284

		Estimate fo	r Engineerin	g Services				
	North Fork	Manastash	Creek Bridg	e on Manas	tash Road			
	Principal	Senior Engineer	Senior Project Engineer	Project Engineer	Design Engineer	Drafter II	Business Manager	Task Cos
Rate:	\$154.00	\$120.00	\$120.00	\$111.00	\$88.00	\$83.00	\$122.00	
Detour Design				16				\$1,776
Quantities Sheet				1		1		\$194
Construction Sequence				4		16		\$1,772
Pier 1 and 2 Sheet				2		8		\$886
Barlist				1		8		\$775
Stream Diversion Sheet				2		8		\$886
Detour Plan and Profile				4		16		\$1,772
Quantities				4		4		\$776
Specifications				8				\$888
Project Check	14			8		8		\$3,708
Management	1						4	\$642
Total Direct Salary Cost	15	0	0	50	0	69	4	\$14,075
Subconsultants								
Hydraulic Analysis								\$0
Environmental Permitting								\$26,289
Land Surveying								\$0
Geotechnical Study								\$0
Total								\$40,364